BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Southway Storage for Change of Electric)	
,	o. EO-2024-0194

ORDER CANCELING HEARING AND REMAINING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Issue Date: September 6, 2024 Effective Date: September 6, 2024

On December 12, 2023, Southway Storage, LLC filed an application requesting that its electric supplier be changed from The Empire District Electric Company d/b/a Liberty to White River Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. (White River). On April 24, 2024, the Commission set a procedural schedule, which included an evidentiary hearing and post-hearing briefing.

On September 5, 2024, Southway Storage filed a motion to stay the proceedings. The request stated that Southway Storage and Liberty have an agreement in principle and are continuing to negotiate a final resolution. Once an agreement has been finalized, Southway Storage stated it expects to file a Motion to Dismiss. The parties expect that this will occur promptly.

The request to stay the proceedings indicated the support of Liberty and the nonobjection of White River and the Staff of the Commission.

The Commission finds the request reasonable and will grant it. The Commission will cancel the scheduled evidentiary hearing and the remaining procedural schedule and set a time for a status report or other filing.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The remaining procedural schedule, including the evidentiary hearing scheduled for September 12, 2024, is canceled.
- 2. Southway Storage shall file a status report, or other appropriate filing, no later than September 26, 2024.
 - 3. This order shall be effective when issued.

STON OF STREET

BY THE COMMISSION

Nancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Charles Hatcher, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 6th day of September, 2024.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 6th day of September 2024.

SSION OF THE OF

Nancy Dippell Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION September 6, 2024

File/Case No. EO-2024-0194

MO PSC Staff

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel (OPC)

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Liberty (Empire)

Diana Carter 428 E. Capitol Avenue, Suite 303 Jefferson City, MO 65101 diana.carter@libertyutilities.com

MO PSC Staff

Paul Graham 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 paul.graham@psc.mo.gov

Southway Storage

Terry Jarrett 306 Monroe St. Jefferson City, MO 65101 terry@healylawoffices.com

White River Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Christiaan Horton 2805 S. Ingram Mill Rd. Springfield, MO 65804 chorton@carnahanevans.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.